                                                           DATASHEET
ZONA INDUSTRIAL SENSORS
Página 1 de 29 Tel: +56-229479301 Mail: ventas@zonaindustrial.cl Website: Http://www.zonaindustrial.cl
Address: Mateo de Toro y Zambrano 1491, OF302 La Reina, Santiago of Chile
ELECTROMAGNETIC FLOWMETER
USER MANUAL
ZONA INDUSTRIAL SPA
                                                           DATASHEET

6. CONVERTER OPERATION MENU AND PARAMETER SETTING
6.1 Keypad and Display
Fig.5(a) Remote-type key and display
Steps to enter the menu
1.First keys and fourth keys at the same time, the display parameters set
up the panel
2 .press the 4 key to display the 00000 input password 19818
The way to enter a password is:
Hold down 1 and 2 keys to shift or hold down 1 and 3 key  shift.
2 and 3 keys to change the number.
3.1 keys and 4 keys at the same time by the display language
4 .find the content you need to set.
5. after processing, press the 3 key 4 seconds to quit
6.2 Keypad Function
1. Automatic Measurement Mode
DOWN:     Scroll bottom line display;
UP:     Scroll top line display;
ALT + ENTER:  Enter into setting mode;
ENTER:    Return to measurement mode.
2. Parameter Setting Mode
DOWN:    Subtract one form the digit at the cursor;
UP:     Add one on the digit at the cursor
ALT + DOWN:  Cursor shifts left
ALT + UP:   Cursor shifts right
ENTER:    Enter/exit submenu;
ENTER:    Return to measurement mode if held for 2 seconds at
 any location
Remarks:
(1) When using ALT key, hold ALT first and then press UP or DOWN.
(2) Under setting mode, the meter returns to measurement mode automatically if no key is
pressed for 3 minutes.
(3) When adjusting flow zero, UP or DOWN key can be used to change the sign (+/-).
(4) When setting flow range, UP or DOWN key can be used to change flow unit.
                                                           DATASHEET
ZONA INDUSTRIAL SENSORS
Página 13 de 29 Tel: +56-229479301 Mail: ventas@zonaindustrial.cl Website: Http://www.zonaindustrial.cl
Address: Mateo de Toro y Zambrano 1491, OF302 La Reina, Santiago of Chile
6.3 Parameter Configuration and Operation Password
The setting parameters determine the operation status, calculation method and output mode of the
flow meter. Properly setting meter parameter can make the meter work in best condition and higher